

# Sixty-Fifth Legislature.

#### HOUSE.

No. 82.

## STATE OF MAINE.

### IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND NINETY-ONE

AN ACT to amend section thirty-one of chapter forty of the Revised Statutes, relating to Inland Fisheries, as amended by chapter two hundred and sixty of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-five, and chapter seventy-seven of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, and chapter two hundred and nine of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine.

SECTION 1. Section thirty-one of chapter forty 2 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by chapter 3 two hundred and sixty of the Public Laws of

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

#### HOUSE-No. 82.

4 eighteen hundred and eighty-five, and chapter 5 seventy-seven of the Public Laws of eighteen hun-6 dred and eighty-seven, and chapter two hundred 7 and nine of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred 8 and eighty-nine, is hereby amended by restoring 9 in lines seven and eight the words "Winslow 10 stream in Penobscot," so that said section as 11 amended shall read as follows:

'Sect. 31. The following waters and their tribu-13 taries are exempt from provisions relating to 14 migratory fishes and the supervision of fishways 15 by the commissioners; that is to say: Royal's 16 river in North Yarmouth; Sewell's pond or its 17 outlet in Arrowsic; so much of the waters of 18 Damariscotta river as are west of the railroad 19 bridge near Damariscotta Mills; the eastern 20 Penobscot river in Orland; Winslow's stream in 21 Penobscot; all waters in Vinalhaven, Bluehill, 22 Tremont, Mount Desert, Eden, Franklin and Sulli-23 van; Funk river in Steuben, Pleasant river in 24 Washington county and East Machias river.'

SECT. 2. So much of chapter two hundred and 2 nine of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and 3 eighty-nine as relates to Winslow's stream in 4 Penobscot is hereby repealed. • •

### STATE OF MAINE.

House of Representatives, February 12, 1891.

Reported by Mr. JONES of Brooksville, from Committee on Fisheries and Game, and ordered printed under joint rules.

W. S. COTTON, Clerk.